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VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT

This announcement is made voluntarily by BYD Company Limited (the “Company”).

The Board of the Company is pleased to announce that the total production and sales volume of the Company for the month of April 2022 (Units):

Items

New energy vehicle
— Passenger vehicle
— Battery electric
vehicle
— Plug-in hybrid
electric vehicle

April
2022

107,478
106,911

57,593

49,318

Production Volume

April  Year-to-date  Year-to-date
2021 April April
2022 2021

27,115 395,008 82,734
20,487 392,849 80,735

17,405 201,813 56,788

9,082 191,036 23,947

Percentage
Yearon
Year

377.44%
386.59%

255.38%

697.75%

April
2022

106,042
105,475

57,403

48,072

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

PRODUCTION AND SALES VOLUME FOR APRIL 2022

April
2021

25,062
25,034

16,114

8,920

Sales Volume

Year-to-date  Year-to-date

April
2022

392,371
390,212

200,626

189,586

April
2021

80,413
78,414

54,713

23,701

Percentage
Yearon
Year

387.94%
397.63%

266.69%

699.91%



Production Volume Sales Volume

April April  Year-to-date Year-to-date Percentage April April  Year-to-date Year-to-date Percentage

Items 2022 2021 April April Yearon 2022 2021 April April Year on

2022 2021 Year 2022 2021 Year

— Commercial vehicle 567 628 2,159 1,999 8.00% 567 028 2,159 1,999 8.00%
— Bus 529 327 1,766 1,149 53.70% 529 327 1,766 1,149 53.70%

— Others 38 301 393 850 -53.76% 38 301 393 850 -53.76%
Oil-fueled vehicle 0 18,396 4,635 70,961 -93.47% 0 19,572 5,049 68,966  -92.68%
— Sedan 0 5,201 1,458 19,292 -92.44% 0 5,633 1,544 19,226  -91.97%

- Suv 0 11,695 3,177 45,572 -93.03% 0 13,004 3,505 44611 -92.14%

- MPV 0 1,500 0 6,097  -100.00% 0 935 0 5,129 -100.00%

Total 107,478 45,511 399,643 153,695 160.02% 106,042 45,234 397,420 149,379 166.05%

Note: The installed capacity of NEV power battery and energy storage battery of the Company for the month of April 2022 was approximately 6.242
GWh. The cumulative installed capacity for the year 2022 was approximately 20.980 GWh.

Please note that the sales volumes above are unaudited figures and have not been confirmed by the Company’s auditors and may be subject
to adjustment and final confirmation. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to read the financial results of the Company carefully

when it is published.

By order of the Board of
BYD Company Limited
Wang Chuan-fu
Chairman

Shenzhen, PRC, 3 May 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Wang Chuan-fu being the executive director, Mr. Lv
Xiang-yang and Mr. Xia Zuo-quan being the non-executive directors, and Mr. Cai Hong-ping, Mr. Zhang Min and Mr. Jiang Yan-bo being the
independent non-executive directors.
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