Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the content of this announcement.



(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1211)

Website: http://www.byd.com

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT

PRODUCTION AND SALES VOLUME FOR APRIL 2022

This announcement is made voluntarily by BYD Company Limited (the "Company").

The Board of the Company is pleased to announce that the total production and sales volume of the Company for the month of April 2022 (Units):

		Sales Volume								
Items	April 2022	April 2021	Year-to-date April 2022	Year-to-date April 2021	Percentage Year on Year	April 2022	April 2021	Year-to-date April 2022	Year-to-date April 2021	Percentage Year on Year
New energy vehicle	107,478	27,115	395,008	82,734	377.44%	106,042	25,662	392,371	80,413	387.94%
– Passenger vehicle	106,911	26,487	392,849	80,735	386.59%	105,475	25,034	390,212	78,414	397.63%
 Battery electric vehicle 	57,593	17,405	201,813	56,788	255.38%	57,403	16,114	200,626	54,713	266.69%
 Plug-in hybrid electric vehicle 	49,318	9,082	191,036	23,947	697.75%	48,072	8,920	189,586	23,701	699.91%

	Production Volume						Sales Volume				
Items	April 2022	April 2021	Year-to-date April 2022	Year-to-date April 2021	Percentage Year on Year	April 2022	April 2021	Year-to-date April 2022	Year-to-date April 2021	Percentage Year on Year	
- Commercial vehicle	567	628	2,159	1,999	8.00%	567	628	2,159	1,999	8.00%	
– Bus	529	327	1,766	1,149	53.70%	529	327	1,766	1,149	53.70%	
– Others	38	301	393	850	-53.76%	38	301	393	850	-53.76%	
Oil-fueled vehicle	0	18,396	4,635	70,961	-93.47%	0	19,572	5,049	68,966	-92.68%	
– Sedan	0	5,201	1,458	19,292	-92.44%	0	5,633	1,544	19,226	-91.97%	
-SUV	0	11,695	3,177	45,572	-93.03%	0	13,004	3,505	44,611	-92.14%	
- MPV	0	1,500	0	6,097	-100.00%	0	935	0	5,129	-100.00%	
Total	107,478	45,511	399,643	153,695	160.02%	106,042	45,234	397,420	149,379	166.05%	

Note: The installed capacity of NEV power battery and energy storage battery of the Company for the month of April 2022 was approximately 6.242 GWh. The cumulative installed capacity for the year 2022 was approximately 20.980 GWh.

Please note that the sales volumes above are unaudited figures and have not been confirmed by the Company's auditors and may be subject to adjustment and final confirmation. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to read the financial results of the Company carefully when it is published.

By order of the Board of BYD Company Limited Wang Chuan-fu Chairman

Shenzhen, PRC, 3 May 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Wang Chuan-fu being the executive director, Mr. Lv Xiang-yang and Mr. Xia Zuo-quan being the non-executive directors, and Mr. Cai Hong-ping, Mr. Zhang Min and Mr. Jiang Yan-bo being the independent non-executive directors.